JSP-TF223-024EN
Page 1 of 3
Instruction Manual
Proportional Control Valve
Series JSP
The intended use of this product is to control the downstream fluid supply.
1 Safety Instructions
These safety instructions are intended to prevent hazardous situations

countermeasures by installing a check valve, etc., on the downstream of
the valve.
4 How to Order
Refer to catalogue for ‘How to Order’ or to product drawings for special
products.
5 Outline Dimensions
Refer to catalogue and special drawings for outline dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the product
to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed fluids can be dangerous. Shut off
the fluid supply and release the fluid pressure in the system.
• Make sure that temperature of the valve has reduced sufficiently before
removing the valve.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be sure
to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released to
atmosphere.
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly. If
leakage increases or equipment does not operate properly, stop
operation.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance, ensure
they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried out as
required to ensure continued compliance with applicable national
regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
• Periodic maintenance of filter and strainer:
- Replace filter element every 1 year or when the pressure drop
becomes 0.1 MPa, whichever comes first.
- Wash strainer when the pressure drop becomes 0.1 MPa.
• Exhaust the drainage from the air filters periodically. If the drainage
overflows and enters the air line, this may cause malfunction of
pneumatic equipment.
• Switch valves at least once every 30 days to prevent malfunction. Also,
in order to use it under the optimum state, conduct a regular inspection
once every 6 months.
Size Body material Port size
Thread
type
Bracket assembly
part no.
Bracket
material
10 Brass, stainless steel 1/8 Rc, NPT,
G
JSX021-12A-3 Stainless
steel 20 Brass 1/4, 3/8 JSX20-12A-4
Positioning hole
(IN side only)
M3 thread
Gland Nut
(Tightening torque
1.65-2.5 N∙m)
Body
Washer
Packing
Holding screw
(Tightening torque
0.4 N∙m)
Light (if selected)
Locating
symbol
Terminal block
End screw (3 places)
(Tightening torque
0.2-0.25 N∙m)